
 

 

 
 

  

 

Highways Committee 
 

Tuesday, 19 October 2010 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1, 2 and 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
J Moher (Chair) Thomas   
Powney (Vice-Chair) Crane   
Beswick John   
Butt Arnold   
Jones R Moher   
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer, Tel 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk  
 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

3 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

5 Petitions  
 

 

 (a)  The following petition has been verified by Democratic Services 
and contains names of in excess of 50 registered electors: 

 
Relocation of bus stop in Donnington Road NW10 

 
This petition requested by the local residents, requests the 
following:- 
 
“We the undersigned support the petition for the re-location of the 
Number 6 Bus Stop eastbound on Donnington Road (opposite the 
entrance to Willesden Sports Centre and Capital City Academy 
back entrance)” 
 
A report regarding this petition appears under item 6 on the 
agenda.  
 

(b)  The following petition has been verified by Democratic Services 
and contains names of in excess of 50 registered electors: 

 
South Kenton /Preston Park Proposed CPZ 

 
This petition requested by the local residents, requests the 
following:- 
 
“The proposed CPZ will cover Grasmere Avenue (Preston Road to 
Arnside gardens), College Road, Woodside Place, Glendale 
Gardens, Longfield Avenue, Fernleigh Court, Carlton Avenue East 

 



 

3 
 

(Preston Road to College Road), Logan Road and Warren Close. 
If the proposed scheme is adopted residents who live within 
the proposed area will be required to pay to the Council 
annually, £50.00 for one car , £125.00 for 2 cars, £225.00 for 
three cars and/or £100 for a visitors permit.  These prices are 
currently being reviewed which may lead to them being 
increased in the near future.  Those residents outside the 
proposed are will not be park within the proposed area unless they 
pay parking meter charges even with a Wembley Stadium Event 
Day permit.  If you reside outside the area of the proposed scheme 
you will not be given an opportunity to oppose the scheme but can 
sign this petition.”  
 
A report regarding this petition appears under item 7 on the 
agenda. 
 

(c)  The following petition has been verified by Democratic Services 
and contains names of in excess of 50 registered electors: 

 
Proposed CPZ in the Northwick Avenue, Rushout Avenue and 
Churchill Avenue 

 
This petition requested by the local residents, requests the 
following:- 
 
“We the undersigned support the petition against the introduction 
of controlled parking in the Northwick Avenue, Rushout Avenue 
and Churchill Avenue areas. 
 
A report regarding this petition appears under item 7 on the 
agenda. 

 
 

6 Petition for the relocation of a bus stop on Donnington Road NW10  
 

7 - 14 

 This report informs members of a petition that was received from 
residents requesting the relocation of a bus stop on Donnington Road due 
to concerns about safety following a recent road traffic accident involving 
a student at the stop. The report outlines officer’s investigations and 
ongoing stakeholder engagement on the matter. 
 

 

7 Progress report on 2010/11 Controlled Parking Zones programme  
 

15 - 74 

 This report informs the Committee of progress on the 2010/11 Controlled 
Parking Zones (CPZ) works programme since the last report in July 2010. 
 
 

 

8 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 



 

4 
 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

9 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Highways Committee is scheduled for Tuesday 
14 December 2010 at 7.00pm 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 27 July 2010 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Moher (Chair), Councillor Powney (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beswick, Butt and Jones 
 

 
Also present: Councillors Brown, Hashmi, Long and Sheth 

 
 

1. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial interests  
 
None 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 19 January 2010  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 January 2010 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising (if any)  
 
None 
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
None at this meeting. 
 

5. Petitions  
 
Harrow Road Corridor 
 
The Committee noted that there was no member of the public present at the 
meeting to speak to this petition and that officers’ report on the subject was on the 
agenda (item 6).  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the petition against the closure of Berkhamsted Avenue under the general 
heading of Harrow Road Corridor be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Age
[...]
ropriate size and species would be planted in the 
vicinity of Purves Road following the removal of the street tree.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(i)  That the contents of the petition received objecting to the removal of the 
street tree outside 148 Purves Road be noted; 

 
(ii)  That the current procedures undertaken by officers in relation to street 

tree related subsidence claims be noted; 
 

(iii)  That the reasons for removing the street tree outside 148 Purves Road 
as set out within the report and Appendix 1 be noted. 

 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting would be held on Tuesday 19 October 2010 at 7.00pm 
 

11. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None at this meeting. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
J MOHER 
Chair 
 

Page 6



 
Highways Committee 
19th October 2010 

Version 2 
Date 01/10/10 

 
 

 
 

 
Highways Committee 
19th October 2010 

Report from the Head of 
Transportation 

For Information 

  
Wards Affected: 

Willesden Green & Brondesbury Park 
 

  

Report Title: Petition for the Relocation of a Bus Stop on Donnington Road  
 

 
Forward Plan Ref: E&C-08/09-027 

 
1.0 Summary  
 
1.1 This report informs members of a petition that was received from residents 

requesting the relocation of a bus stop on Donnington Road due to concerns 
about safety following a recent road traffic accident involving a student at the 
stop. The report outlines officer’s investigations and ongoing stakeholder 
engagement on the matter.  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Committee notes the contents of the petition and the issues raised. 
 

2.2 That Committee notes the key stakeholder engagement that has taken place 
and is still underway and that a further report will be presented when a 
proposed way forward has been determined. 
 
 

3.0 Background 
 
3.1 A plan showing Donnington Road and the location of existing features 

relevant to this report is provided at Appendix “A”. 
 

Donnington Road School, Willesden Sports Centre and the Capital City 
Academy are all located on the south side of Donnington Road. The 
properties on the northern side of Donnington Road are chiefly residential with 
off street parking and vehicular crossovers. Donnington Road is traffic calmed 
and forms part of a bus route (with bus stops).  

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 
Highways Committee 
19th October 2010 

Version 2 
Date 01/10/10 

 
 

 
The vehicular access to the Sports Centre is also a significant pedestrian 
access route into the Academy. 
 
There is a (eastbound) bus stop on the northern side of Donnington Road that 
is opposite the vehicular entrance to the Sports Centre (and hence the access 
to the Academy). 
 
There is a zebra crossing located opposite the pedestrian entrance to the 
Sports Centre. The zebra crossing is located to the east of the eastbound bus 
stop, the vehicular access to the Sports Centre and the pedestrian access to 
the Academy. 

 
3.2 On 27th April 2010 there was a road traffic accident on Donnington Road 

involving a pupil of the Academy. A female student alighted from a bus at the 
eastbound bus stop (outside of no. 72/74 Donnington Road), crossed the road 
in front of the bus heading towards the Sport Centre/Academy entrance and 
was struck by a car overtaking the bus.  
 
Immediately following the accident officers and ward members received 
numerous communications calling for action to be taken to improve road 
safety at this location. 
 

3.3 A petition has also been received by the Council from residents of the area 
requesting the relocation of the eastbound bus stop (on the northern side of 
Donnington Road near Abercorn Gardens). The petition has been verified to 
be in accordance with Standing Orders.  
 
Received on 8th July 2010, the petition reads: 

  
“We the undersigned support the petition for the re-location of the number 6 
bus stop eastbound on Donnington Road (opposite the entrance to Willesden 
Sports Centre and Capital City Academy back entrance”   

 
3.4 The petition and the other representations are typical of a many requests 

made to the Transportation Unit in relation to concerns about road safety. The 
procedure for assessing these requests is for officers to undertake an initial 
investigation to determine the extent of any problem and the scope for a 
solution. Appropriately, priority for progressing remedial measures is 
subsequently given to those locations with the most severe problems.  

  
 
4.0 Details of Stakeholder Engagement 
 
4.1 In response to the initial concerns, a site meeting was held on 24th June 2010 

attended by Council officers, the Head Teachers of the 3 schools in the 
vicinity of Donnington Road - Donnington School, Capital City Academy and 
Queens Park school, a Willesden Green ward member and a parent of a pupil 
of Capital City Academy.  
 

Page 8



 
Highways Committee 
19th October 2010 

Version 2 
Date 01/10/10 

 
 

The meeting was held at the end of the school day so that the operation of the 
bus stop and its use by students in the area could be observed. It was clear 
from these observations that the majority of Academy students using the 
eastbound bus stop were crossing Donnington Road directly from the 
entrance to the Academy to the bus stop and not using the zebra crossing 
located to the east. 
 
There was agreement by all in attendance that this behaviour, associated with 
the location of the bus stop, represents a major road safety concern, 
especially at the start and end of the school day.  

 
The general feeling of the attendees was that the most effective solution to 
improve road safety at this location would be the relocation of the bus stop 
eastwards of the zebra crossing so that passengers, particularly students of 
the Academy, getting off the bus and wishing to go down the vehicular 
entrance to the sports centre (and visa versa), would be more inclined to use 
the crossing. 
 
Options such as installing guard-railing or moving the various entrances so as 
to ensure students and others used the zebra crossing to reach the 
eastbound bus stop were recognised as not being practicable. 

 
4.2 The petition referred to in 3.1 was received subsequent to that meeting. 
 
4.3 Members will be aware that, although the Council works in close partnership 

with them, Transport for London (TfL) are responsible for bus services and 
related aspects in London - including the location of bus stops. 

 
4.4 On the 12th August 2010 a further meeting took place on site attended by 

Council officers, TfL and the Metropolitan Police. The purpose of the meeting 
was to undertake a more detailed analysis of the issues associated with the 
current location of the bus stop and consider possible alternative locations for 
it on Donnington Road.  
 
During the meeting, officers reported the concerns and views that had been 
expressed at the earlier meeting on 24th June 2010, and are set out in the 
petition, to the other attendees. 

 
Relocating the bus stop further eastwards (ie to the east of the zebra 
crossing) would mean that the bus stop would be located on a bend in 
Donnington Road. This would cause major visibility issues both for bus drivers 
when exiting the stop and for motorists when overtaking a bus that was 
stationary on the stop.  

 
TfL has internal guidelines relating to the locations of bus stops. A number of 
potential positions for the stop were considered at the meeting. It was 
apparent to the meeting attendees that locating the bus stop to the east of the 
current location (and zebra crossing) would not meet these guidelines.  
 

Page 9



 
Highways Committee 
19th October 2010 

Version 2 
Date 01/10/10 

 
 

Subsequent visits carried out by a number of officers from TfL also 
determined that the guidelines would not be met if the stop were to be 
relocated east of its current location.  
 
An additional issue is that of access to buses by passengers. Bus stop 
locations must also now meet strict criteria 
[...]
nto the possible 

introduction/extension of controlled parking in a number of areas as set 
out within this report 

 
(ii) Agrees that no further work should be undertaken in relation to 

proposals to introduce controlled parking into the Northwick Park area, 
the Preston area, extensions HY and GA CPZs and those areas within 
the 2010/11 work programme where consultation has not yet 
commenced until such time as a final decision has been made on the 
proposed instruction of emission based residents parking permits  

 
(iii) Agrees that proposals in relation to the introduction of pay and display 

controls in part of East Lane and Sudbury Avenue are not related to the 
emission base permit proposals and that agrees that those proposals 
should be implemented, subject to the necessary statutory 
consultation. 

 
(iv) Agrees that, noting the outcomes of consultation into proposals to 

introduce controlled parking into the Northwick Park area, that no 
controlled parking should not be implemented in that area.                

 
3.0 Details 

 
Table 1 sets out the 2010/11 CPZ work programme agreed by Committee in 
January 2010. The Table also summarises progress and expenditure to date.  

 

Highways Committee 
19th October 2010 

Report from the Head of 
Transportation 

For information & decision 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Progress Report on 2010/11 Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) 
programme. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



Highways Committee  
19th October 2010 

Version 2 
                                                10th October  2010 

 
 

 
 
Programme of work 2010 / 
11 

 
Ward 

Est’d 
cost  
 
 
(£k) 

Spent 
to 
date 
 
(£k) 

Progress to date 

 
Schemes from 09/10 
Zone HW & HY extension, 
MW changes,  
 

 
Harlesden 

 
40 
 

 
30 

 
In progress 

 
New CPZ schemes 
(Proposals) 
 

    

Consultation and 
implementation if local 
support is identified through 
consultation, on the 
introduction of controlled 
parking in the Logan Road, 
C
[...]
n if local 
support is identified through 
consultation, on the 
extension of GA CPZ   to 
include Anson Road and 
Tracey, Henson & Gardiner 
Avenues.  

 
Mapesbury 

      
30 

 
5 

 
Initial design 
completed. 
Informal public 
consultation 
completed,  

Consultation and 
implementation if local 
support is identified through 
consultation, on the 
introduction of controlled 
parking in the area in the 
vicinity of Northwick Circle, 
including Draycott Avenue 
and the Ridgeway.  

 
Kenton 

      
30 

 
7.5 

 
Initial design 
completed, informal 
consultation 
documents drafted 

A programme of minor 
changes to CPZs C, E & W to 
reflect recent site changes 
and to ensure complete 
consistency between site 
conditions and Traffic Orders. 

 
Wembley 
Central 

       
35 

 
15 

In progress 

 
Programme Total (£k) 
 

       
390     

 
120 

 

Page 17



Highways Committee  
19th October 2010 

Version 2 
                                                10th October  2010 

 
 

 
Table 1: 2010/11 CPZ Programme summary position 
 
 
The Committee will recall that, at the January meeting they delegated 
authority to decide, having considered the responses to consultation, whether 
or not to extend the HY CPZ to the Head of Transportation. 
 
The Committee will also be aware that, on the 11th August 2010, the 
Executive Committee agreed to the introduction of an emission based 
residents parking permit regime, with an associated charging structure, 
subject to the outcome of the necessary consultation. 
 
It is anticipated that the final decision in relation to the introduction of that 
regime and charges will be made in late December 2010 or early January 
2011.  
 
Prior to the Executive Committee decision, informal (public) consultation had 
been undertaken into proposals to introduce or extend controlled parking in a 
number of areas. Details of the consultation materials used, together with a 
summary of the results of those consultations, are shown in the Appendices 
as follows: 
 
Appendix A – the extension of CPZ HY, 
 
Appendix B – the introduction of short term pay & display parking in parts of 
East Lane and Sudbury Avenue, 
 
Appendix C - the introduction of controlled parking in the Preston (Grasmere 
Avenue etc) area west of Preston Road, 
 
Appendix D – the introduction of controlled parking in the area bounded by 
Kenton Road, Northwick Avenue and Churchill Avenue, 
 
Appendix E – the extension of GA CPZ to include Anson Road (part), Tracey, 
Henson and Gardiner Avenues. 
 
There is evidence that the cost of residents parking permits has a significant 
influence on the responses of residents when being consulted on the 
introduction of controlled parking. 
 
The consultations set out in the Appendices were all undertaken before the 
Executive Committee decision on an emission based residents parking 
regime was made. Accordingly, and although a final decision on emission 
based charges has yet to be made, the responses to those consultations 
would have been made without knowledge of the proposed regime or that 
permit prices could change. 
 
It is reasonable to assume that, had residents been aware that the permit 
charging regime and charges might change, the responses to the 
consultations may have been different. 
 

Page 18



Highways Committee  
19th October 2010 

Version 2 
                                                10th October  2010 

 
 

It is clearly important to make decisions on CPZ proposals with confidence 
that the results of consultations are a true reflection of resident’s views. That 
confidence cannot be provided at the current time. 
 
In recognition that a final decision on emission based charges will not be 
made late December 2010 or early January 2011 it is proposed that: 
 

(i)  No further consultations are undertaken until a decision has been 
made, 
 

(ii)  That in areas where the results of the recent consultation has 
indicated a broad support for controlled parking, residents are re-
consulted after a decision has been made, 

 
(iii)  That in the Northwick Park area, where the recent consultation has 

demonstrated little support for the introduction of controlled parking, 
it is agreed that controlled parking should not be implemented, 

 
(iv)  That, because the responses to the proposals in relation to part of 

East Lane and Sudbury Avenue do not involve residents parking 
bays (and responses are unlikely to have been any different if 
repeated after a decision on emission based permits is made) it is 
agreed that those proposals are implemented. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 

 
An allocation of £390,000 has made been available for the 2010 -11 financial 
year CPZ programme.  
 
Expenditure to date on scheme consultations, implementing HW extension 
(Chadwick Road), carrying out changes in zone C CPZ is £120,000.   
 
The estimated cost of current commitments, consulting those areas not 
consulted to date and re-consulting those areas where support for controlled 
parking has been identified (after a decision on emission based parking has 
been made), implementing controls in East Lane/Sudbury Avenue is 
£130,000. 
 
A need to spend a further £80,000 to rationalise signage in the Kilburn & 
Mapesbury area CPZs to ensure it is wholly consistent with Traffic Orders and 
current regulations and has been identified. 
 
The effect of the suspension, for a period, of part of the CPZ works 
programme in association with the proposed introduction of an emission 
based permits regime will lead to an estimated under-spend of £60,000. At 
this time the revenue budget of the Transportation Service area is under 
financial pressure as a result of a continued predicted shortfall in general 
parking income. Accordingly it is not considered appropriate to add additional 
schemes to the 2010/11 works programme at this time. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Highways Committee  
19th October 2010 

Version 2 
                                 
[...]
ncluded into zone GA 
CPZ. 

The responses would not have been informed by the Council’s proposals to introduce an 
emission based residents parking permit regime.  

 

 

Page 67



 

 
 

 

Page 68



 

 
 

 

Page 69



 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 70



 

 
 

 

 

Page 71



 

 
 

 

Page 72



 

 
 

 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Petition for the relocation of a bus stop on Donnington Road NW10
	Donnington Road Layout (2)

	7 Progress report on 2010/11 Controlled Parking Zones programme
	CPZ Progress report Appendix A HY
	CPZ Progress Report Appendix B
	CPZ Progress Report Appendix C
	CPZ Progress Report Appendix D
	CPZ Progress Report Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 19 October 2010 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Moher (Chair)  and Councillors Butt, Crane (alternate for 
Powney) and Jones 

 
Also present: Councillors Cheese, Long and McLennan 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Powney and Beswick 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2010  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2010 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
None 
 

5. Petitions  
 
The Committee noted that the following petitions containing in excess of 50 
signatures had been received:- 
 
i) Petition requesting the relocation of a bus stop in Donnington Road, 

London NW10 
 
This petition, presented by Mrs Sion Griffiths, a local resident, stated: 
 
“We the undersigned residents support the petition for the re-location of the Number 
6 bus stop on Donnington Road (opposite the entrance to Willesden Sports Centre 
and capital City Academy”. 
 



2 
 Highways Committee - 19 October 2010 

Mrs Griffiths informed the Committee about the hazardous nature of Donnington 
Road adding that this had resulted in a number of accidents in Donnington Road 
particularly at the bus stop by Capital City Academy as passing motor vehicles 
overtook parked buses.  She requested proper risk assessment of the situation 
needed to be undertaken and adequate control measures put in place to address 
the problem.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the contents of the petition be noted. 
 
Further decisions regarding this petition appear under agenda item 6. 
 
ii) South Kenton/Preston Park proposed Controlled Parking Zone 
 (CPZ)  
 
This petition, presented by Mr Frank Treviss, a local resident, stated: 
 
“The proposed CPZ will cover Grasmere Avenue (Preston Road to Arnside 
Gardens), College Road, Woodside Place, Glendale Gardens, Longfield Avenue, 
Fernleigh Court, Carlton Avenue East  (Preston Road to College Road), Logan 
Road and Warren Close. 
If the proposed scheme is adopted residents who live within the proposed 
area will be required to pay to the Council annually, £50.00 for one car, 
£125.00 for 2 cars, £225.00 for three cars and/or £100 for a visitors permit. 
These prices are currently being reviewed which may lead to them being 
increased in the near future.  
Those residents outside the proposed area will not be allowed to park within the 
proposed area unless they pay parking meter charges even with a Wembley 
Stadium Event Day permit.  If you reside outside the area of the proposed scheme 
you will not be given an opportunity to oppose the scheme but can sign this 
petition.” 
 
Mr Treviss the lead petitioner informed the Committee that the consultation on the 
proposed CPZ was flawed as those who would be directly affected by its 
implementation were not consulted.  He stated that members of the South Kenton 
Preston Park residents’ association were totally opposed to the scheme which 
would prevent them from parking on Wembley Event Days.  He added that they 
were also opposed to any revenue generating scheme. 
 
Mr Michael Maurice speaking in favour of CPZ in the area stated that Preston Road 
and South Kenton were probably the only stations in North West London without 
some sort of parking controls. This had therefore resulted in commuter parking, 
displacement parking and vehicular accidents particularly in those roads close to 
the stations such as Carlton Avenue East.  Mr Maurice added although he believed 
that the introduction of CPZ would address the situation, he requested that a further 
consultation with residents would be helpful in the circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the contents of the petition be noted. 
 



3 
 Highways Committee - 19 October 2010 

Further decisions regarding this petition appear under agenda item 7. 
 
iii) Proposed Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in the Northwick Avenue, 

Rushout Avenue and Churchill Avenue areas. 
 
This petition, presented by Mrs Shah, a local resident, stated: 
 
“We the undersigned support the petition against the introduction of controlled 
parking in the Northwick Avenue, Rushout Avenue and Churchill Avenue areas”. 
 
Mrs Shah stated that despite the current parking situation in those areas, local 
residents were strongly opposed to the introduction of controlled parking.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the contents of the petition be noted. 
 
Further decisions regarding this petition appear under agenda item 7. 
 

6. Petition for the relocation of a bus stop on Donnington Road NW10  
 

 This report informed members of a petition that was received from residents 
requesting the relocation of a bus stop on Donnington Road due to concerns about 
safety following a recent road traffic accident involving a student at the stop. The 
report outlines officer’s investigations and ongoing stakeholder engagement on the 
matter. 

 
 The Head of Transportation set out the background to the events that gave rise to 

the petition following a road traffic accident.  He also reported on site meetings 
attended by Council officers, the Head Teachers of the 3 schools in the vicinity of 
Donnington Road - Donnington School, Capital City Academy and Queens Park 
school, a Willesden Green ward member and a parent of a pupil of Capital City 
Academy.  He continued that the general feeling of the meeting was to relocate the 
bus stop eastwards of the zebra crossing and that options such as installing guard-
railing or moving the various entrances to direct and control users of the zebra 
crossing were recognised as not being practicable.   

 
 He also reported on a subsequent site meeting place attended by Council officers, 

TfL and the Metropolitan Police the purpose of which was to undertake a more 
detailed analysis of the issues associated with the current location of the bus stop 
and consider possible alternative locations for it on Donnington Road.  He outlined 
the three options as set out in the report together with their implications and 
difficulties and added that key stakeholders including representatives of the 3 
schools, ward councillors, interested local residents, the Metropolitan Police and 
TfL were currently being engaged on their views on the options available.  He 
concluded that a further report would be presented to the Committee when an 
appropriate course (or courses) of action had been identified. 

 
Councillor Jones ward member speaking in support of the views expressed by the 
petitioner added that there was an urgent need for action in view of the proximity of 
the Sports Centre, Capital City Academy and the local primary school to the bus 
stop. Councillor Jones suggested a pedestrian refuge as a way forward.  Councillor 



4 
 Highways Committee - 19 October 2010 

Cheese also echoed similar sentiments.  Members of the Committee were also in 
agreement that an urgent action needed to be taken.  In responding to the 
comments, the Head of Transportation stated that suggestions made would be 
considered subject to budget provisions. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the contents of the petition be noted; 
 
(ii) that the key stakeholder engagement that was taking place be noted and 

that a further report would be presented to the Committee when a proposed 
way forward had been determined. 

 
7. Progress report on 2010/11 Controlled Parking Zones programme  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the report that informed them of progress on 
the 2010/11 Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) works programme since the last report 
in July 2010.   
 
In setting the background the Head of Transportation, Tim Jackson reminded the 
Committee about their decision at the January meeting to delegate authority to the 
Head of Transportation to decide, having considered the responses to consultation, 
whether or not to extend the HY CPZ.  He also referred to a decision by the 
Executive agreeing to the introduction of an emission based residents parking 
permit regime, with an associated charging structure, subject to the outcome of the 
necessary consultation, with a final decision expected to be made in late December 
2010 or early January 2011. He continued that prior to the Executive Committee 
decision, informal (public) consultation had been undertaken into proposals to 
introduce or extend controlled parking in a number of areas. Details of the 
consultation materials used, together with a summary of the results of those 
consultations, were appended to the report and were as follows: 
 
Appendix A – the extension of CPZ HY, 
 
Appendix B – the introduction of short term pay & display parking in parts of East 
Lane and Sudbury Avenue, 
 
Appendix C - the introduction of controlled parking in the Preston (Grasmere 
Avenue etc) area west of Preston Road, 
 
Appendix D – the introduction of controlled parking in the area bounded by Kenton 
Road, Northwick Avenue and Churchill Avenue, 
 
Appendix E – the extension of GA CPZ to include Anson Road (part), Tracey, 
Henson and Gardiner Avenues. 
 
Members noted that the consultations set out in the appendices were all undertaken 
before the Executive Committee decision on an emission based residents parking 
regime was made.  Tim Jackson continued that had residents been made aware 
that the permit charging regime and charges might change, the responses to the 
consultations may have been different.   
 



5 
 Highways Committee - 19 October 2010 

In recognition that a final decision on emission based charges would not be made 
until late December 2010 or early January 2011 he recommended the following; 
 
that no further consultations be undertaken until a decision has been made and that 
in areas where the results of the recent consultation had indicated a broad support 
for controlled parking, residents are re-consulted after a decision has been made.  
In the Northwick Park area, where the recent consultation had demonstrated little 
support for the introduction of controlled parking, it is agreed that controlled parking 
should not be implemented.  He concluded by saying that because the responses 
to the proposals in relation to part of East Lane and Sudbury Avenue would not 
involve residents parking bays and responses were unlikely to have been any 
different if repeated after a decision on emission based permits was made, he 
recommended that those proposals be implemented. 
 
Councillor Long Harlesden ward member stated that the HY CPZ area was 
experiencing displacement parking from non residents and commuters and with 
little or no turning spaces the recommendation not to extend controlled parking into 
the area could not be justified.  She added that the current parking situation was 
denying local residents the ability to park in front of their homes. 
 
Mr Colum Doherty a resident from Tracey Avenue (GA CPZ) stated that the 
residents had not been consulted on the proposal to extend the CPZ zone.  He 
requested the Committee not to agree to the extension on grounds of lack of 
consultation.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the results of consultations into the possible introduction/extension of 

controlled parking in a number of areas as set out within the report be noted; 
 
 (iii) that no further work should be undertaken in relation to proposals to 

introduce controlled parking into the Preston area, extensions to HY and GA 
CPZs and those areas within the 2010/11 work programme where 
consultation had not yet commenced until such time as a final decision had 
been made on the proposed instruction of emission based residents parking 
permits;  

 
(iii) that proposals in relation to the introduction of pay and display controls in 

part of East Lane and Sudbury Avenue be implemented, subject to the 
necessary statutory consultation; 

 
(iv) that in view of the outcomes of consultation into proposals to introduce 

controlled parking into the Northwick Park area, controlled parking should not 
be implemented in that area.                

 
8. Any Other Urgent Business  

 
None raised at this meeting. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday 14 December 2010 at 7.00pm 



6 
 Highways Committee - 19 October 2010 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 
J MOHER 
Chair 
 


